leading to an uplift or reduction in

estimated cash-flows; and

◇ Net reduction in future ERC following

Balance Sheet Velocity transactions

4,154
3,694

(1,015 )
638

(52 ) (30 )

Mar-23 120m

ERC

Collections in the

period

NPL Acquisitions

in the period

ERC roll-forward FX movement Mar-24 120m

ERC

Lowell Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A. – Q1-24 Results Presentation
15

Pro Forma Cash EBITDA Reconciliation

LTM Q1-24 LTM Q1-23

UK 481 372

DACH 132 91

Nordics 151 242

Group Costs1 (54) (43)

Group Cash EBITDA 710 661

Pro Forma Cost Adjustments2 19 -

Pro Forma Cash EBITDA 729 701

1 Group cost increase reflects reclassification of costs from the regions as part of continued move to increase efficiency and transparency of true underlying regional performance. 2 Pro Forma cost adjustments represent
adjustments made to reflect the full run rate benefits of changes enacted. 3 Hoist UK Cash EBITDA for the months prior to completion as if it had been owned for 12 months

Cash EBITDA (£m)

Pro Forma Hoist UK contribution3 - 40

Lowell Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A. – Q1-24 Results Presentation
16

Pro Forma Leverage Reconciliation

LTM Mar-24 –
Reported

Impact of DACH
Portfolio sale

Pro Forma LTM
Mar-24

Cash EBITDA 710 116 826

Pro Forma Costs Adjustments1 19 - 19

Pro Forma Cash EBITDA 729 116 845

Net Debt 2,363 (116) 2,247

Pro Forma Leverage 3.2x ~2.7x

Note(s): 1 Pro Forma cost adjustments represent adjustments made to reflect the full run rate benefits of changes enacted.

Leverage (£m)

Lowell Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A. – Q1-24 Results Presentation
17

Balance Sheet Velocity Reconciliation

Q3-22 Q1-23 LTM Q1-23 Q2-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 LTM Q1-24 Q2-24

Wolf I – Off-balance sheet ABS - UK 91 - 91 - - - - -

Swedish portfolio sale - 95 95 - - - - -

Wolf II – Off-balance sheet ABS - Nordics - - - 58 - 58 -

Wolf III – Off-balance sheet ABS - UK - - - - 135 - 135 -

DACH portfolio sale - - - - - 41 41 ~116

Total 91 95 186 58 135 41 234 ~116